
Dubuque (5-10) -vs- Wheaton (Ill.) (8-10)
3/24/2026 at Carol Stream (Lee Pfund Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Billy Kessler (2-0)
Loss: Jaden Marcus (0-1)
Save: JD Van Hook (4)
HBP: Ashr Harris, Matthew Risser, Brendan McQuillan, Jack Lindsay, Jonah Moulton
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Michael Outten First: Paul Berkhalter 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 3:12   Attendance: 46   Weather: Clear, chilly

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Dubuque 0 1 0 0 1 2 5 0 0 9 10 1
Wheaton (Ill.) 5 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 X 10 11 2

Dubuque 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ryan Turner rf 4 1 0 1 1 2 0
Alex Esser c 3 0 1 0 2 0 0
Will Sullivan lf 5 0 2 0 0 1 1
    Jack Richards lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Josh Rogde 1b 3 1 0 0 1 2 2
    Cade Reisner 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Logan Cadenhead 3b 5 1 2 0 0 3 4
Brady Buchmann dh 2 1 0 1 2 1 0
    Alex Kirman ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Vic Pico cf 4 0 1 2 0 1 1
Zavion Ingram ss 5 3 3 2 0 1 0
Ashr Harris 2b/p 3 2 1 0 1 0 0
Matthew Risser p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brendan McQuillan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jaden Marcus p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 9 10 6 7 12 8

3B: Zavion Ingram (1)
SF: Vic Pico (1)
SB: Ryan Turner (1); Jack Richards (1); Zavion Ingram (2); Ashr
Harris (1)
HBP: Josh Rogde (1); Ashr Harris (1)
PO: Vic Pico (1)
E: Matthew Risser (1)
DP: 2

Wheaton (Ill.) 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tyler Burr c/rf 4 2 1 0 1 0 3
James Scott lf 3 3 2 1 0 0 0
Jack Gill 3b 4 2 2 0 1 0 0
Charlie Scofield 1b 4 1 2 2 1 0 1
Mason Diel dh 4 1 0 1 1 2 1
Braden Engel cf 3 1 1 0 1 0 1
Nathan Hedlund 2b 2 0 1 3 2 0 0
Sean Dmyotrowicz rf 3 0 2 0 0 1 0
    Harrison Bailey c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chris Lynam ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Hudson Gutwein pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Cartwright c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Michael Chang ss 4 0 0 0 1 1 5
Carson Grier p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Lindsay p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Mazurowski p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jonah Moulton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caleb Henderson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Billy Kessler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    JD Van Hook p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 10 11 7 9 4 11

2B: Tyler Burr (1); Jack Gill (1); Nathan Hedlund (1)
SB: Jack Gill (1); Braden Engel (1); Hudson Gutwein (1)
CS: Braden Engel (1)
HBP: James Scott (2); Braden Engel (1); Nathan Hedlund (1)
E: Tyler Burr (1); Jack Mazurowski (1)

Dubuque IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Matthew Risser 3.0 7 5 5 2 1 1 0 2 0 15 19 2 5 52
Brendan McQuillan 1.1 2 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 0 6 11 3 0 49
Jaden Marcus (L, 0-1) 2.2 2 1 1 2 1 3 0 0 0 9 11 2 4 52
Ashr Harris 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 2 4 1 0 –
Totals 11 10 10 9 4 5 1 4 1 32 45 8 9 153

Wheaton (Ill.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Carson Grier 4.0 4 1 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 15 17 3 2 59
Jack Lindsay 1.0 2 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 5 7 1 0 19
Jack Mazurowski 1.0 1 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 4 6 0 3 19
Jonah Moulton 0.0 1 4 4 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 0 0 18
Caleb Henderson 0.1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 10
Billy Kessler (W, 2-0) 1.2 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 2 27
JD Van Hook (S, 4) 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 11
Totals 10 9 8 7 12 1 1 2 0 35 45 7 7 163



Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Dubuque - Top of 1st DUB WHE
Ryan Turner struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 0
Alex Esser walked (3-2 BKBBFB). 0 0
Will Sullivan flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Josh Rogde grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 1st DUB WHE
Tyler Burr doubled to left field (0-0). 0 0
James Scott singled through the left side, RBI (0-0); Tyler Burr scored. 0 1
James Scott advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 0 1
Jack Gill grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 KFB); James Scott advanced to third. 0 1
Charlie Scofield singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 K); James Scott scored. 0 2
Mason Diel walked (0-0); Charlie Scofield advanced to second. 0 2
Braden Engel singled to right field (0-0); Mason Diel advanced to second; Charlie Scofield advanced to third. 0 2
Nathan Hedlund doubled to right center, 3 RBI (3-1 BKBB); Braden Engel scored; Mason Diel scored;
Charlie Scofield scored. 0 5
Nathan Hedlund advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 5
Sean Dmyotrowicz struck out swinging (2-2 BFBSS). 0 5
Michael Chang grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 5

Dubuque - Top of 2nd DUB WHE
Ashr Harris singled up the middle (1-0 B). 0 5
Ashr Harris stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c. 0 5
Logan Cadenhead struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 0 5
Brady Buchmann walked (3-1 BFBBB). 0 5
Vic Pico singled to left field, RBI (0-2 FF); Brady Buchmann advanced to second; Ashr Harris scored. 1 5
Zavion Ingram flied out to rf (0-0); Brady Buchmann advanced to third on the throw. 1 5
Vic Pico out at first p to 1b, picked off. 1 5

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 2nd DUB WHE
Tyler Burr grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 1 5
James Scott hit by pitch (2-1 BKH). 1 5
Jack Gill singled to right field (0-1 K); James Scott advanced to second. 1 5
Charlie Scofield grounded into double play 2b to 1b (1-1 KB); Jack Gill out on the play. 1 5

Dubuque - Top of 3rd DUB WHE
Ryan Turner grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 5
Alex Esser singled, bunt (0-0). 1 5
Will Sullivan struck out looking (3-2 BBFBFK). 1 5
Josh Rogde struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 1 5

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 3rd DUB WHE
Mason Diel grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 5
Braden Engel flied out to lf (3-2 BBFBK). 1 5
Nathan Hedlund hit by pitch (3-2 BBFKFH). 1 5
Sean Dmyotrowicz singled to right field (0-0); Nathan Hedlund advanced to second. 1 5
Michael Chang walked (3-0 BBBB); Sean Dmyotrowicz advanced to second; Nathan Hedlund advanced to
third. 1 5
Tyler Burr flied out to lf (1-1 SB). 1 5

Dubuque - Top of 4th DUB WHE
Ashr Harris flied out to cf (2-2 KBFB). 1 5



Logan Cadenhead singled to left field (3-1 FBBB). 1 5
Brady Buchmann struck out swinging (2-2 BFSBFFS). 1 5
Vic Pico struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 1 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 4th DUB WHE
Brendan McQuillan to p for Matthew Risser. 1 5
James Scott singled to center field (0-0). 1 5
Jack Gill walked (3-2 BKBFBB); James Scott advanced to second. 1 5
Charlie Scofield flied out to cf (0-0); James Scott advanced to third on the throw. 1 5
Jack Gill stole second. 1 5
Mason Diel struck out looking (1-2 BKSK). 1 5
Jack Gill advanced to third on a balk; James Scott scored. 1 6
Jack Gill scored on a wild pitch. 1 7
Braden Engel walked (3-2 BKSBFBB). 1 7
Nathan Hedlund walked (3-1 BBBKB); Braden Engel advanced to second. 1 7
Sean Dmyotrowicz singled, bunt (0-0); Nathan Hedlund advanced to second; Braden Engel advanced to
third. 1 7
Michael Chang flied out to cf (0-0). 1 7

Dubuque - Top of 5th DUB WHE
Jack Lindsay to p for Carson Grier. 1 7
Zavion Ingram singled to shortstop (0-0). 1 7
Zavion Ingram stole second. 1 7
Ryan Turner struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch (3-2 BBKBS); Zavion Ingram scored. 2 7
Alex Esser flied out to cf (0-0); Ryan Turner out at second 2b to 1b. 2 7
Will Sullivan singled to center field (0-0). 2 7
Josh Rogde walked (3-2 BKKBBB); Will Sullivan advanced to second. 2 7
Ashr Harris hit by pitch (0-0); Josh Rogde advanced to second; Will Sullivan advanced to third. 2 7
Logan Cadenhead struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 2 7

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 5th DUB WHE
Tyler Burr walked (3-2 BKBKFBB). 2 7
James Scott hit by pitch (1-0 H); Tyler Burr advanced to second. 2 7
Jack Gill flied out to lf (3-2 KBBBFFF). 2 7
Jaden Marcus to p for Brendan McQuillan. 2 7
James Scott advanced to second on a wild pitch; Tyler Burr advanced to third. 2 7
Charlie Scofield walked (3-2 BFBSFFFBB). 2 7
Charlie Scofield advanced to second on a wild pitch; James Scott advanced to third; Tyler Burr scored. 2 8
Mason Diel grounded out to 3b, RBI (2-0 BB); James Scott scored. 2 9
Braden Engel grounded out to p (0-2 KF). 2 9

Dubuque - Top of 6th DUB WHE
Jack Mazurowski to p for Jack Lindsay. 2 9
Harrison Bailey to c for Tyler Burr. 2 9
Tyler Burr to rf for Sean Dmyotrowicz. 2 9
Brady Buchmann grounded out to 2b (3-2 KBBBS). 2 9
Vic Pico grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 9
Zavion Ingram singled to shortstop (2-0 BB). 2 9
Ryan Turner walked (3-0 BBBB); Zavion Ingram advanced to second. 2 9
Zavion Ingram stole third. 2 9
Ryan Turner stole second. 2 9
Ryan Turner advanced to third on a balk; Zavion Ingram scored. 3 9
Alex Esser walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 9
Alex Esser advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt; Ryan Turner scored,
unearned. 4 9
Will Sullivan grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 9



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 6th DUB WHE
Nathan Hedlund walked (3-2 BFBFFBB). 4 9
Tyler Burr to c for Harrison Bailey. 4 9
Harrison Bailey to rf for Tyler Burr. 4 9
Harrison Bailey grounded into double play 2b to 1b (0-2 FS); Nathan Hedlund out on the play. 4 9
Michael Chang grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 4 9

Dubuque - Top of 7th DUB WHE
Tyler Burr to rf. 4 9
Harrison Bailey to c. 4 9
Jonah Moulton to p for Jack Mazurowski. 4 9
Josh Rogde hit by pitch (3-1 BKBH). 4 9
Ashr Harris walked (3-1 BBBKB); Josh Rogde advanced to second. 4 9
Logan Cadenhead singled to pitcher (1-2 KKB); Ashr Harris advanced to second; Josh Rogde advanced to
third. 4 9
Brady Buchmann walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Logan Cadenhead advanced to second; Ashr Harris advanced to
third; Josh Rogde scored. 5 9
Caleb Henderson to p for Jonah Moulton. 5 9
Vic Pico flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (3-2 FBFBB); Ashr Harris scored. 6 9
Zavion Ingram tripled to right center, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Brady Buchmann scored; Logan Cadenhead scored. 8 9
Billy Kessler to p for Caleb Henderson. 8 9
Ryan Turner grounded out to ss, RBI (2-0 BB); Zavion Ingram scored. 9 9
Alex Esser grounded out to ss (1-2 KKB). 9 9

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 7th DUB WHE
Tyler Burr fouled out to lf (1-0 B). 9 9
James Scott infield fly to 2b (1-1 BK). 9 9
Jack Gill doubled down the lf line (2-2 FBBK). 9 9
Charlie Scofield singled to center field, RBI (1-0 B); Jack Gill scored. 9 10
Charlie Scofield advanced to second on a wild pitch. 9 10
Mason Diel struck out looking (3-2 BSSFBBK). 9 10

Dubuque - Top of 8th DUB WHE
Will Sullivan singled to left field (3-2 KBKBB). 9 10
Josh Rogde struck out looking (2-2 SFBBFK). 9 10
Jack Richards pinch ran for Will Sullivan. 9 10
Ashr Harris flied out to cf (1-2 KFB). 9 10
Jack Richards stole second. 9 10
Logan Cadenhead struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BSSS). 9 10

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 8th DUB WHE
Jack Richards to lf. 9 10
Cade Reisner to 2b for Ashr Harris. 9 10
Ashr Harris to p for Jaden Marcus. 9 10
Braden Engel hit by pitch (2-2 BFKH). 9 10
Nathan Hedlund flied out to rf (0-0). 9 10
Chris Lynam pinch hit for Harrison Bailey. 9 10
Braden Engel stole second. 9 10
Chris Lynam was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 10
Hudson Gutwein pinch ran for Chris Lynam. 9 10
Hudson Gutwein stole second; Braden Engel out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 9 10
Michael Chang struck out swinging (2-2 FBBKS). 9 10

Dubuque - Top of 9th DUB WHE
Ryan Cartwright to c for Hudson Gutwein. 9 10



JD Van Hook to p for Billy Kessler. 9 10
Alex Kirman pinch hit for Brady Buchmann. 9 10
Alex Kirman struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 9 10
Vic Pico flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 9 10
Zavion Ingram struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 9 10

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wheaton (Ill.) - Bottom of 9th DUB WHE


